
COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@fcva.us 
 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  November 19, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations 
 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, November 19, 2014 at 8:00 a.m.  Member Richard Shickle was absent.  (þ) Items 3 

through 10 were approved under consent agenda. 

 

1. The Parks and Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation 

in the amount of $48,000 to replace pool sand filters at both Sherando and Clearbrook 

Parks.  Local funding is required.  Request has been approved by the Parks and 

Recreation Commission.  See attached memo, p. 5.  The committee recommends 

approval. 

 

2. The Fire and Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $5,700.  This amount represents proceeds from the surplus sale and is need 

for equipment for new vehicles.  See attached memo, p. 6 – 7.  The committee delays 

action awaiting further information. 

 
3. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$20,000.  These funds represent additional Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) 

funds that have become available.  No local funds required.  See attached letter, p. 8 –

 11. 
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4. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$375.  This amount represents proceeds from the surplus sale to reimburse for the cost 

of DMV record checks on abandoned vehicles.  See attached memo, p. 12 – 13. 

 
5. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$1,000.  This amount represents a donation for the Dive Team.  No local funds required.  

See attached memo, p. 14. 

 
6. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$100.  This amount represents a donation to the Honor Guard.  No local funds required.  

See attached memo, p. 15. 

 
7. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$500.  This amount represents a donation from Walmart.  No local fund required.  See 

attached memo, p. 16. 

 
8. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$67.62.  This amount represents proceeds from the sale of unclaimed property.  No local 

funds required.  See attached memo, p. 17. 

 
9. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$3,884.14.  This amount represents reimbursements received for prisoner extraditions.  

No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 18. 

 
10. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$6,588.56.  This amount represents an auto insurance claim reimbursement.  No local 

funds required.  See attached memo, p. 19. 

 
11. The NRADC Superintendent requests a NRADC Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $56,139.20 for the design and bidding administration for a security system 

upgrade.  See attached memo, p. 20.  The committee recommends approval. 
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12. The County Attorney provides information for review of property tax exemptions 

previously granted by the County.  This item was postponed at the October 2014 

Finance Committee meeting.  See attached information, p. 21 – 84.  The committee 

recommends requesting from the General Assembly the revocation of Westminster 

Canterbury of Winchester’s tax exempt status as it pertains to Frederick County.  The 

committee also requests the continued review of other entities and further information 

from the County Attorney and the Commissioner of the Revenue. 

 
13. Lord Fairfax Community College provides a response to the Committee following 

discussions at the August 2014 Finance Committee meeting.  This item was postponed 

at the October 2014 Finance Committee meeting.  See attached letter, p. 85 – 86.  The 

committee requests additional information on the relationship between LFCC and the 

Frederick County Public Schools.  The committee takes no action and will revisit during 

the FY 2016 budget cycle. 

 
 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for October 2014.  See 

attached, p. 87. 

 
2. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the month ending 

October 31, 2014.  See attached, p. 88 – 98. 

 
3. The Finance Director provides an FY 2015 Fund Balance Report ending 

November 13, 2014.  See attached, p. 99. 

 
4. The HR Director provides information on the recommended salary ranges that were 

approved by the HR Committee and forwarded to the Board of Supervisors for approval.  

See attached information, p. 100 – 104. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Charles DeHaven, Chairman 
Gary Lofton 
Judy McCann-Slaughter 
Angela Rudolph 
 
 
 
By ___________________________ 
Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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COUNTY OF FREDERICK 
 

Roderick B. Williams 
County Attorney 

 
540/722-8383 

Fax 540/667-0370 
E-mail: 

rwillia@fcva.us 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Finance Committee 
 
FROM: Roderick B. Williams 
  County Attorney 
 
DATE:  November 12, 2014 
 
RE: Property Tax Exemptions – Review for Continued Exempt Status or Revocation 

of Exempt Status 
 
 This is a follow up to the item regarding property tax items on last month’s Committee 
agenda.  As noted in the memorandum for last month’s agenda, 60 organizations in the County 
currently hold exemptions from property taxation.1 
 

Of the 60 organizations holding exemptions, 33 appear to hold exemptions by 
classification, that is, exemptions that automatically apply to them under state law on the basis of 
the particular activities in which they engage, and 27 hold exemptions by designation, that is, 
exemptions by which state law or county ordinance specifically name the organization.  Of the 
27 organizations holding exemptions by designation, the General Assembly granted 20 of these 
prior to 2003, after which time consideration of further exemption requests was delegated to the 
localities, and the Board of Supervisors granted seven of the exemptions (some of the 20 
organizations with General Assembly-granted exemptions also received parallel exemptions 
from the Board of Supervisors). 
 
 Following, then, is a list of organizations with exemptions by designation.  In the instance 
of those holding Board-granted exemptions, any recommendation of the Committee to eliminate 
an exemption would be for direct action by the Board, following a Board public hearing.  In the 
instances of those holding General Assembly-granted exemptions, any recommendation of the 

                                                 
1 The indicated total generally does not include churches, due to the large number of churches and the fact 

of the automatic qualification, for exemption by classification, of property used for church purposes.  For similar 
reasons, the total does not include government property nor instances such as eligible property owned by 
Shenandoah University.  Also, the total has been adjusted to 60 (from 61 reported last month), upon a recount of the 
list of organizations holding exemptions. 
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Committee to eliminate an exemption would be for the Board to approve making such request of 
the General Assembly. 
 
 Also, accompanying this memorandum are copies of the 2014 Applications for Real 
Property Tax Exemption filed to date by the organizations, pursuant to the requirement of 
County Code § 155-153(B).  Organizations for which applications are included are marked with 
an asterisk.  The applications are not due, however, until November 15 (November 17 this year, 
as the 15th falls on a Saturday), so applications for more of the organizations may arrive in the 
coming days.2 

 
Board of Supervisors Exemptions: 
 The legal authority for the exemptions here that were granted prior to July 1, 2003 is 
unclear, as the authority for localities to grant exemptions was the subject of a 2002 amendment 
to the Constitution of Virginia, effectively July 1, 2003, thereby implying that no such authority 
previously existed.  In response to an inquiry from the Committee at last month’s meeting, none 
of the seven organizations with Board of Supervisors-granted exemptions received parallel or 
subsequent exemptions from the General Assembly.  As to the pre-July 1, 2003 exemptions, it is 
possible that one or more of the organizations might qualify for exemptions by classification.  In 
the instance of two of the organizations (Woodmen of the World and Young Life), tax exempt 
status in other localities has been the subject of fact-specific Attorney General Opinions. 

• Woodmen of the World 
Exemption granted May 26, 1976. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 54E-8-33, in the Shawnee 
District, zoned RP. 

Tax assessed value is $332,000. 

• Leary Educational Foundation, Inc.* 
Exemption granted October 13, 1993 (amended December 8, 1993). 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 6-A-17 and 6-A-18, in the 
Gainesboro District, zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $10,854,100. 

• Kernstown Battlefield Association* 
Exemption granted January 10, 2001. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 63-A-6A, 63-A-7A, 63-A-18, 63-
A-18A, 63-A-18B, 63-A-18C, and 63-A-18D, in the Back Creek District, zoned 
RA. 

Tax assessed value is $2,185,000. 

                                                 
2 Certain information – tax identification numbers and personal telephone numbers and e-mail addresses – 

has been redacted from the copies of the applications accompanying this memorandum. 
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• Winchester-Frederick County Conservation Club, Inc. 
Exemption granted August 8, 2001. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 19-A-27, 19-A-49, 19-A-50, 19-
A-51, 19-A-52E, 19-A-53A, 19-A-81A, 29-A-37B, 29-A-38, and 29-A-43B, in 
the Gainesboro District, zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $1,539,000. 

• Fort Collier Civil War Center, Inc.* 
Exemption granted May 14, 2003. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 54-A-81G, in the Stonewall 
District, zoned M1. 

Tax assessed value is $920,900. 

• Young Life* 
Exemption granted June 9, 2004. 

Organization does not own real or personal property in Frederick County.  
Purpose of exemption was to exempt from business license tax for sale of 
fireworks. 

• Blue Ridge Hospice* 
Exemption granted September 12, 2007. 

Organization does not own real property in Frederick County.  Purpose of 
exemption was to exempt personal property from taxation. 

General Assembly Exemptions: 

• ARC-Northern Shenandoah Valley, Incorporated, The (f/k/a Winchester-Frederick 
County Association for Retarded Citizens (through 8/15/89) and Northern Shenandoah 
Valley Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc., The (through 9/15/93)) 

Exemption granted by 1992 Acts c. 305. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 54J-2-3-59, 54J-2 3-60, and 54J-
2-3-61, in the Stonewall District, zoned RP. 

Tax assessed value is $307,200. 

• Belle Grove, Inc.* 
Exemption granted by 1998 Acts c. 646. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 90-A-33A and 90-A-37, in the 
Back Creek District, zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $106,700. 

• Cedar Creek Battlefield Foundation, Inc. 
Exemption granted by 1990 Acts c. 396. 
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Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 90-A-23A, 90-A-23B, 90-A-
32A, 90-A-34, 90-A-55, 90-A-59A, and 91-A-28C, in the Back Creek District, 
zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $1,135,400. 

• Frederick United Methodist Housing Development 
Exemption granted by 1990 Acts c. 396. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 75-A-80B, in the Shawnee 
District, zoned RP. 

Tax assessed value is $1,250,300. 

• National Wildlife Federation 
Exemption granted by 1997 Acts cc. 303, 373. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 43-19-31, in the Stonewall 
District, zoned M1. 

Tax assessed value is $7,614,500. 

• Nature Conservancy* 
Exemption granted by 1974 Acts c. 469. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 48-A-45 and 48-A-47, in the 
Back Creek District, zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $80,200. 

• NW Works, Inc. (f/k/a Northwestern Workshop, Inc.)* 

Exemption granted by 1994 Acts cc. 173, 380. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 75-A-1F, in the Back Creek 
District, zoned M1. 

Tax assessed value is $1,093,200. 

• People-to-People Health Foundation, Inc., The (a/k/a Project Hope) 
Exemption granted by 1978 Acts c. 704. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 64-A-40C, in the Shawnee 
District, zoned M1. 

Tax assessed value is $871,900. 

• Potomac Appalachian Trail Club 
Exemption granted by 1973 Acts c. 438. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 28-A-119A, 48-A-29C, 19-A-
41D, 48-A-33A, 48-A-37, 48-A-37A, 48-A-49B, 49-1-2-48, 48-A-37I, and 48-A-
37R, in the Back Creek and Gainesboro Districts, zoned RA and R5. 

Tax assessed value is $708,800. 
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• Robert E. Rose Memorial Foundation, Inc. 
Exemption granted by 1998 Acts cc. 343, 646. 

Organization no longer owns property in the County. 

• Salvation Army 
Exemption granted by 1989 Acts c. 248. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 54-A-36F, in the Stonewall 
District, zoned B2. 

Tax assessed value is $2,442,500. 

• Shalom Et Benedictus, Inc.* 
Exemption granted by 1998 Acts cc. 343, 646. 

Organization no longer owns property in the County.  E-mail to such effect 
received in lieu of Application. 

• Shenandoah Valley Community Residences, Inc.* 
Exemption granted by 1996 Acts c. 751. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 54N-2-2-32 and 65H-12A-108, 
in the Stonewall and Redbud Districts, zoned RP. 

Tax assessed value is $508,800. 

• Special Love, Inc. 
Exemption granted by 1996 Acts c. 751. 

Organization no longer owns property in the County. 

• Stone House Foundation, Inc.* 
Exemption granted by 1992 Acts c. 305. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 74A03-A-77, 74A03-A-141, 
74A03-A-142, 74A03-A-144, and 74A03-A-146, in the Opequon District (Town 
of Stephens City), zoned B-1 (Town zoning classification). 

Tax assessed value is $918,300. 

• Wayside Foundation for the Arts, Inc. 
Exemption granted by 1995 Acts cc. 606, 618. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 91B-1-B-27, in the Back Creek 
District (Town of Middletown), zoned B-1 (Town zoning classification). 

Tax assessed value is $681,800. 

• Wayside Museum of American History and Arts 
Exemption granted by 1996 Acts c. 751. 
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Organization no longer owns property in the County (transferred the property to 
the above entity). 

• Westminster-Canterbury of Winchester, Inc. 
Exemption granted by 1986 Acts c. 619. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 53-A-63A, in the Stonewall 
District, zoned RP. 

Tax assessed value is $17,359,000. 

• Winchester Chapter of the Izaak Walton League 
Exemption granted by 1993 Acts cc. 309, 821. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 77-A-72 and 77-A-76A, in the 
Shawnee District, zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $913,900. 

• Youth Development Center* 
Exemption granted by 1992 Acts c. 305. 

Organization currently owns tax parcel number 63-A-110B, in the Back Creek 
District, zoned M1. 

Tax assessed value is $1,509,100. 

No Current Exemption – Organization Submitted Application 

• Civil War Preservation Trust 
Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 84-A-72 and 84-4-1, in the Back 
Creek District, zoned RA.  Organization also owns 90 New Middletown lots. 

Tax assessed value is $286,300 (not including New Middletown lots, 83 of which 
are assessed at $500 each and seven are assessed at $7,500 each). 

• National Trust for Historic Preservation in the United States 
Organization currently owns tax parcel numbers 90-A-31, 90-A-32, and 90-A-33, 
in the Back Creek District, zoned RA. 

Tax assessed value is $2,567,800. 

Attachments 
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 FY15 OCTOBER BUDGET TRANSFER  PAGE 1

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT
10/7/2014 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS SCHOOL BOARD INCREASED INTERNET ACCESS FEES 1222 5401 000 000 (1,200.00)        

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 5299 000 000 1,200.00                             
10/8/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE ACCOUNT CLERK I POSITION 1209 1001 000 000 1,964.87         

COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 2001 000 000 1,251.34         
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 2005 000 000 6,080.00         
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 2002 000 000 1,735.51         
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 2006 000 000 215.92            
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 2011 000 000 16.36               
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 1003 000 000 (11,264.00)                         

10/8/2014 INSPECTIONS OFFICE ASSISTANT III POSITION 3401 1001 000 040 5,439.04         
INSPECTIONS 3401 2001 000 000 1,322.02         
INSPECTIONS 3401 2005 000 000 6,080.00         
INSPECTIONS 3401 2002 000 000 1,833.55         
INSPECTIONS 3401 2006 000 000 228.11            
INSPECTIONS 3401 2011 000 000 17.28               
INSPECTIONS 3401 1003 000 000 (14,920.00)                           

10/15/2014 REFUSE COLLECTION COVER DEALER TAXES ON NEW VEHICLE 4203 5413 000 000 (51.00)             
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 8005 000 000 51.00                                   

10/20/2014 SHERANDO PARK STRAIGHTEN ADDITIONAL POLE & LAMP REPLACEMENT 7110 3004 000 003 (4,408.62)        
SHERANDO PARK 7110 3010 000 000 4,408.62                              

10/30/2014 REFUSE COLLECTION PARTS 4203 3004 000 001 (1,000.00)        
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 5408 000 000 1,000.00                             

10/30/2014 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE VEHICLE INSURANCE 1209 5305 000 000 208.68            
REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 5305 000 000 (208.68)                          

10/31/2014 SHERIFF GRANT PAID OVERTIME 3102 5413 000 012 (4,718.55)        
SHERIFF 3102 1005 000 000 4,718.55                              

10/31/2014 RECREATION CENTERS AND PLAYROUNGS PROMOTION TRANSFER 7104 1001 000 019 3,762.28         
 RECREATION CENTERS AND PLAYROUNGS 7104 1003 000 000 (3,762.28)                              

11/4/2014 GENERAL ENGINEERING/ADMINISTRATION TO COVER OVERTIME FOR PROJECT MANAGER 4201 4003 000 002 (3,000.00)        
 GENERAL ENGINEERING/ADMINISTRATION  4201 1005 000 000 3,000.00                               
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County of Frederick
General Fund
October 31, 2014

  
ASSETS FY15 FY14 Increase

10/31/14 10/31/13 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 46,626,208.99 43,207,554.92 3,418,654.07 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 44,628,606.97 42,817,467.16 1,811,139.81  
  Streetlights 16,710.25 16,605.09 105.16
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 85,129.74 53,889.95 31,239.79   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 3,095.58 2,956.95 138.63  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (7,944,342.93) (8,289,279.60) 344,936.67 (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 84,151,902.83 78,545,688.70 5,606,214.13  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 0.00 447,757.47 (447,757.47) *B
Performance Bonds Payable 399,414.35 398,955.56 458.79  
Taxes Collected in Advance 54,530.17 63,850.46 (9,320.29)   
Deferred Revenue 44,723,166.44 42,875,249.81 1,847,916.63 *C

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 45,177,110.96 43,785,813.30 1,391,297.66  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 369,654.76 412,920.61 (43,265.85) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 4,779.85 2,135.00 2,644.85
    Peg Grant 244,254.00 190,138.00 54,116.00
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 222,145.76 177,748.15 44,397.61
   Historical Markers 17,295.25 17,254.92 40.33
   Transportation Reserve 0.00 377,396.00 (377,396.00) *D
   Animal Shelter 335,530.02 335,530.02 0.00
   Proffers 4,023,780.67 2,841,408.30 1,182,372.37 (3) Attached
   Economic Development Incentive 550,000.00 550,000.00 0.00  
   Star Fort Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 31,942,071.88 28,590,064.72 3,352,007.16 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 38,974,791.87 34,759,875.40 4,214,916.47

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 84,151,902.83 78,545,688.70 5,606,214.13

NOTES:
*A  The cash increase can be attributed to an increase in fund balance.
*B  Health insurance deposits were moved to the Health Insurance Fund July 1, 2014.
*C  Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration fees.
*D  The $377,396 balance was transferred to the Project Development Fund for various road projects.
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BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY15 FY14 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 138,382,390                 129,418,188                     8,964,203            
Appropriations (59,919,403)                 (57,368,956)                     (2,550,447)           
Est.Tr.to Other fds (86,776,985)                 (80,751,432)                     (6,025,553)           
Encumbrances 369,655                        412,921                            (43,266)                

(7,944,343)                    (8,289,280)                        344,937               
(2) General fund Purchase Orders outstanding @10/31/14

DEPARTMENT Amount Description
Board of Supervisors 6,842.50                       A/V Switching for Broadcast and BOS Room

Commonwealth's Attorney 21,825.00                     Criminal Case Management System
Fire & Rescue 1,114.51                       Motorola Radios

1,500.00                       APX Dual Band&VHF Radio System
42,678.98                     Uniforms

5,081.00                       (30) Carbon Monoxide Detectors
4,750.00                       Service on Radio Microwave

HR 3,085.00                       HR Software Interfaces with Legacy Systems
IT 15,056.89                     Dell Kase Applications

8,954.00                       Dell Kase Licensing
Parks 9,090.40                       Chemicals for Pools

17,646.30                     Repair Electrical Systems at Clearbrook and Sherando
9,940.00                       Toro Workman Utility Vehicle
9,000.00                       Rose Hill Park Engineering Service
2,770.25                       Staff Uniforms  
2,671.00                       Event Shirts for Half Marathon

18,633.72                     Program Uniforms
Refuse Collection 5,960.00                       Concrete Wall/Slab for Gainesboro Citizens Site

Sheriff 3,385.01                       Sungard OSSI Software
2,137.10                       Ammunition

174,643.00                   (7) Police Sedan Interceptors
 2,890.10                       Dare T-Shirts

Total 369,654.76                  
 Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance@10/31/14 2,245,305.93 387,660.93 401,711.57 989,102.24 4,023,780.67
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 189,462.24
Bridges 600.00  
Historic Preservation 99,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment
Library 72,712.00 on the Huntsberry property.
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 36,953.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Total 989,102.24
Other Proffers @10/31/14
(4) Fund Balance Adjusted  
Ending Balance 10/31/14 36,883,199.52             
Revenue 10/14 18,354,901.16             
Expenditures 10/14 (21,231,949.91)            
Transfers 10/14 (2,064,078.89)              
10/14 Adjusted Fund Balance 31,942,071.88             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
October 31, 2014

 

FY15 FY14 YTD
REVENUES:  10/31/14 10/31/13 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 93,490,226.00 4,478,150.97 4,385,774.92 92,376.05 (1)
Other local taxes 30,213,611.00 5,326,508.71 5,212,416.91 114,091.80 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,248,473.00 602,706.10 463,393.01 139,313.09 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 131,780.00 96,823.71 87,404.93 9,418.78 (4)
Charges for Services 2,372,232.00 731,756.97 717,744.46 14,012.51
Miscellaneous  495,706.00 176,798.82 128,404.14 48,394.68
Recovered Costs 1,601,733.32 1,331,187.73 1,036,701.10 294,486.63 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 8,785,129.00 5,605,000.15 5,431,962.61 173,037.54 (6)
      Federal 43,500.00 5,968.00 8,066.71 (2,098.71) (7)
Transfers . 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 138,382,390.32 18,354,901.16 17,471,868.79 883,032.37
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 9,151,561.85 2,802,783.98 2,612,363.94 190,420.04
Judicial Administration 2,408,692.25 679,132.69 643,772.34 35,360.35
Public Safety 30,374,285.90 11,588,326.59 10,516,872.04 1,071,454.55
Public Works 4,273,857.12 1,179,102.72 1,386,715.03 (207,612.31)
Health and Welfare 7,227,185.00 2,216,107.75 1,927,141.62 288,966.13
Education 56,000.00 14,000.00 14,123.25 (123.25)
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,742,632.19 1,830,532.73 1,725,256.90 105,275.83
Community Development 2,452,290.10 921,963.45 955,238.46 (33,275.01)

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 61,686,504.41 21,231,949.91 19,781,483.58 1,450,466.33 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 85,009,883.60 2,064,078.89 400,846.51 1,663,232.38 (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (8,313,997.69) (4,941,127.64) (2,710,461.30) 2,230,666.34

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  36,883,199.52 31,300,526.02 5,582,673.50

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  31,942,071.88 28,590,064.72 3,352,007.16
Income Statement@10/31/14  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 1,586,375             1,594,967                     (8,592)                           
Public Services (133)                      (3,346)                           3,213                            
Personal Property 2,562,588             2,498,573                     64,015                           
Penalties and Interest 197,072                185,951                        11,121                          
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (20,458)                 (17,497)                         (2,961)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 152,707                127,127                        25,580                          

4,478,151             4,385,775                     92,376                           
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales and Use tax 2,112,492.38       1,987,589.81               124,902.57                  
Communications Sales Tax 225,089.41          227,533.36                  (2,443.95)                     
Utility Taxes 673,648.10          631,418.16                  42,229.94                    
Business Licenses 552,778.96          653,747.57                  (100,968.61)                 
Auto Rental Tax 31,193.97            27,600.27                    3,593.70                       
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 126,713.10          122,080.44                  4,632.66                       
Recordation Taxes 398,510.24          419,947.96                  (21,437.72)                   
Meals Tax 1,090,209.78       1,022,269.21               67,940.57                    
Lodging Tax 114,624.52          118,861.13                  (4,236.61)                     
Street Lights 948.25                  1,125.00                       (176.75)                         
Star Fort Fees 300.00                  244.00                          56.00                            
Total 5,326,508.71       5,212,416.91               114,091.80                  
    
(3)Permits&Privileges   
Dog Licenses 18,310.00            18,740.00                    (430.00)                         
Land Use Application Fees 5,100.00               3,575.00                       1,525.00                       
Transfer Fees 938.70                  919.57                          19.13                            
Development Review Fees 130,510.10          125,686.20                  4,823.90                        
Building Permits 328,303.81          237,181.36                  91,122.45                     
2% State Fees 13,250.99            1,298.13                       11,952.86                     
Electrical Permits 29,595.00            28,442.00                    1,153.00                        
Plumbing Permits 5,199.00               3,110.00                       2,089.00                       
Mechanical Permits 21,835.50            16,635.75                    5,199.75                       
Sign Permits 820.00                  810.00                          10.00                            
Permits for Commercial Burning 225.00                  100.00                          125.00                          
Explosive Storage Permits 200.00                  200.00                          -                                
Blasting Permits 105.00                  165.00                          (60.00)                           
Land Disturbance Permits 48,013.00            24,480.00                    23,533.00                    
Septic Haulers Permit -                        200.00                          (200.00)                         
Sewage Installation License 300.00                  300.00                          -                                
Transfer Development Rights -                        1,550.00                       (1,550.00)                     
Total 602,706.10          463,393.01                  139,313.09                   
  
(4) Revenue from use of  
Money 47,796.88            39,507.10                    8,289.78                        
Property 49,026.83            47,897.83                    1,129.00                        
Total 96,823.71            87,404.93                    9,418.78                       
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(5) Recovered Costs FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease

Recovered Costs Treas.Office -                      42,156.00          (42,156.00)                       
Worker's Comp 450.00               400.00               50.00                                
Purchasing Card Rebate 98,068.29          117,213.04        (19,144.75)                        

Recovered Costs-IT/GIS -                      25,421.90          (25,421.90)                       
Fire & Rescue Fee Recovery 166,301.00        -                      166,301.00                      
Round Hill Bond Payment 16,758.26          -                      16,758.26                        
Reimbursement Circuit Court 3,821.07            4,467.09            (646.02)                            
Clarke County Container Fees 15,228.19          19,570.83          (4,342.64)                         
City of Winchester Container Fees 12,093.04          13,878.24          (1,785.20)                         
Refuse Disposal Fees 21,073.71          27,342.52          (6,268.81)                         
Recycling Revenue 26,352.34          38,548.77          (12,196.43)                       
Sheriff Restitution -                      9.36                    (9.36)                                 
Container Fees Bowman Library 430.26               417.23               13.03                                
Restitution Victim Witness 4,476.24            3,908.00            568.24                             
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 10,000.92          9,299.38            701.54                             
Reimb.Task Force 16,069.72          15,292.14          777.58                             
Sign Deposits Planning (50.00)                679.20               (729.20)                            
Grounds Maint.Frederick Co.Schools 119,489.97        108,986.26        10,503.71                        
Reimbursement-Construction Projects 385,799.69        -                      385,799.69                      *1

Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Taxes 12,225.05          -                      12,225.05                        
Comcast PEG Grant 35,344.80          31,520.40          3,824.40                           

Proffer-Other 449.50               5,000.00            (4,550.50)                          

Fire School Programs 11,355.00          16,971.00          (5,616.00)                         
Proffer Sovereign Village -                      14,634.92          (14,634.92)                       
Proffer Redbud Run 12,908.00          64,540.00          (51,632.00)                       
Clerks Reimbursement to County 2,569.57            3,956.38            (1,386.81)                         
Proffer Canter Estates 4,087.97            4,087.97            -                                    
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 6,156.00            6,156.00            -                                    
Proffer Snowden Bridge 176,310.42        217,299.86        (40,989.44)                       
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 161,152.00        181,296.00        (20,144.00)                       
Sheriff Reimbursement 7,385.72            53,886.61          (46,500.89)                       
Proffer Cedar Meadows Proffer 4,881.00            9,762.00            (4,881.00)                         
Total 1,331,187.73     1,036,701.10     294,486.63                       

*1 Reimbursement for the Round Hill Fire and Rescue Station and Event Center design.
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 10/31/14 10/31/13
FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 36,948.73          37,981.90              (1,033.17)                     
Mobile Home Titling Tax 60,131.19          13,211.19              46,920.00                    
Recordation Taxes 167,636.80        163,801.85           3,834.95                       
P/P State Reimbursement 2,610,611.27     2,610,611.27        -                                
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 105,178.61        94,028.26              11,150.35                        
Shared Expenses Sheriff 582,410.50        558,875.80           23,534.70                     
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 52,360.93          51,322.88              1,038.05                        
Shared Expenses Treasurer 39,010.23          39,248.25              (238.02)                          
Shared Expenses Clerk 92,749.37          106,376.68           (13,627.31)                    
Public Assistance Grants 1,333,900.76     1,115,911.61        217,989.15                  *1
Litter Control Grant 15,515.00          15,502.00              13.00                            
Emergency Services Fire Program 239,007.00        33,557.00              205,450.00                  *2
DMV Grant Funding 12,342.03          6,054.78                6,287.25                       
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 122,764.08        -                          122,764.08                  *3
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 32,090.00          64,180.00              (32,090.00)                    
Rent/Lease Payments 77,143.48          75,993.35              1,150.13                       
Spay/Neuter Assistance-State 395.20                331.55                   63.65                            
State Reimbursement-EDC -                      400,000.00           (400,000.00)                 
VDEM Grant Sheriff -                      5,600.58                (5,600.58)                     
Wireless 911 Grant 19,453.00          16,388.14              3,064.86                        
State Forfeited Asset Funds 5,218.09             4,176.86                1,041.23                       
Fire and Rescue OEMS Reimb. 133.88                2,142.00                (2,008.12)                     
IT/GIS Grants -                      16,666.66              (16,666.66)                   

Total 5,605,000.15     5,431,962.61        173,037.54                   
*1 Increase in revenue for special needs and adoptions
*2 Timing of receipt of $203,293 revenue received in December in prior years.
*3 Abbott Grant $99,064.88
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
October 31, 2014 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease 
Federal Forfeited Assets                        -            8,066.71                     (8,066.71) 
Federal Grants Sheriff           5,509.00                       -                          5,509.00  
Emergency Services Grant-Federal               459.00                       -                             459.00  
 Total           5,968.00          8,066.71                     (2,098.71) 
 
 
 
 (8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $1,450,466.33 in total. Public Safety increased $1,071,454.55.The Sheriff’s department  
purchased (17) vehicles totaling $412,580.00, contributions to the Fire Departments and Rescue Squads 
increased $353,533.30 and  includes $239,006.90 for fire program funds. Additionally, the contribution for the 
local share for the Jail though the second quarter increased $227,592.12 from the previous year.  Public Works 
decreased $207,612.31 and reflects the $186,853.33 Gainesboro Citizen’s Site in the previous year. Transfers 
increased $1,663,232.38.  See chart below:  
 
(9) Transfers Increased $1,663,232.38 FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease
Transfer to School Operating 218,387.05 218,891.94            (504.89)                      *1
Transfer to Debt Service County 201,548.42 150,730.16            50,818.26                  
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 1,000,000.00 -                          1,000,000.00             *2
Transfer to School Capital Projects Fund 542,593.92 -                          542,593.92                *3
Operational Transfers 101,549.50 31,224.41              70,325.09                  *4

Total 2,064,078.89 400,846.51            1,663,232.38             
*1 FY14 School Carry Forward Encumbrances
*2 Proffer for Round Hill Fire and Rescue and Event Center Site Plan Development.
*3 Unobligated FY14 Funds to be Used for Capital Maintenance Needs.
*4 Timing of Insurance Charge Outs.  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   October 31, 2014
 

ASSETS FY2015 FY2014 Increase
10/31/14 10/31/13 (Decrease)

Cash 6,396,356.34 5,298,287.19 1,098,069.15 *1
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (433,294.67) (363,966.37) (69,328.30)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,963,061.67 4,934,320.82 1,028,740.85
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,115,099.00 2,077,528.07 37,570.93

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,115,099.00 2,077,528.07 37,570.93

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 91,395.00 13,773.36 77,621.64
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 3,756,567.67 2,843,019.39 913,548.28 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 3,847,962.67 2,856,792.75 991,169.92

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 5,963,061.67 4,934,320.82 1,028,740.85

NOTES:
*1 Cash increased $1,098,069.15.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues, expenditures
and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $913,548.28.  The beginning fund balance was $2,738,357.11 that includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY15($510,200), and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $1,528,410.56.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2015  
 

Prisoner Billing: 26,023.78  
 

Compensation Board Reimbursement 10/14 451,973.09             
 

Total 477,996.87            
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FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2015 FY2014

REVENUES: 10/31/14 10/31/13 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation 45.99                  
Interest -                     3,519.59             2,686.91            832.68                   
Sale of Salvage&Surplus -                     -                      76.00                 (76.00)                    
Supervision Fees 43,446.00          13,196.00           13,672.30          (476.30)                  
Drug Testing Fees 5,000.00            375.00                1,125.00            (750.00)                  
Work Release Fees 405,150.00 79,912.98 100,497.90 (20,584.92)
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 1,275.48 1,375.00 (99.52)
Local Contributions 6,253,129.00 2,959,773.70 2,765,382.50 194,391.20
Miscellaneous 15,000.00 2,891.46 2,597.25 294.21
Phone Commissions 300,000.00 31,974.85 26,987.77 4,987.08
Food & Staff Reimbursement 115,000.00 20,434.37 29,845.20 (9,410.83)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 144,000.00 21,325.70 16,262.96 5,062.74
Employee Meal Supplements 200.00 0.00 42.50 (42.50)
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,066,042.00 218,568.00 0.00 218,568.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 50,000.00 18,023.13 18,134.85 (111.72)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 4,973,170.00 1,298,186.60 1,247,278.14 50,908.46
State Grants 263,263.00 76,425.00 66,869.00 9,556.00
Local Offender Probation 252,286.00 67,190.00 62,151.00 5,039.00
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 221,000.00 (221,000.00)
Transfer From General Fund 4,991,484.00 2,461,093.12 2,233,501.00 227,592.12
TOTAL REVENUES 18,877,170.00 7,274,210.97 6,809,485.28 464,679.70            

 
EXPENDITURES: 19,401,859.67 5,745,800.41 5,600,754.69 145,045.72

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 1,528,410.56 1,208,730.59 319,679.97

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 2,228,157.11 1,634,288.80 593,868.31

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 3,756,567.67 2,843,019.39 913,548.28
Income Statement 10/31/14
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
October 31, 2014

FY2015 FY2014 Increase
ASSETS 10/31/14 10/31/13 (Decrease)

 
Cash 30,978,154.89 30,038,381.60 939,773.29  
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 562,652.78 549,319.41 13,333.37 *1
Accounts Receivable Other 172.00 88.00 84.00
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 43,682,208.64 43,287,786.24 394,422.40
Accumulated Depreciation (25,115,864.21) (23,311,767.48) (1,804,096.73)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (3,311,966.02) (2,513,233.00) (798,733.02)

 

TOTAL ASSETS 46,711,358.08 47,966,574.77 (1,255,216.69)
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 178,911.24 159,728.90 19,182.34
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,938,535.78 11,791,736.42 146,799.36 *2
Retainage Payable 9,244.62 0.00 9,244.62
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 172.00 88.00 84.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,126,863.64 11,951,553.32 175,310.32
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 168,423.20 0.00 168,423.20 *3
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 24,557,629.24 26,156,579.45 (1,598,950.21) *4

.
TOTAL EQUITY 34,584,494.44 36,015,021.45 (1,430,527.01)

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 46,711,358.08 47,966,574.77 (1,255,216.69)

NOTES:  
*1 Landfill receivables increased $13,333.37 at 10/31/14.  Landfill charges for 10/14 were $476,881.65 compared to $450,675.49 
at 10/13 for an increase of $26,206.16.  The delinquent fees at 10/14 were $82,271.67 compared to $94,933.39 at 10/13
for a decrease of $12,661.72.
*2 Remediation increased $146,799.36 and includes $117,232.00 for post closure and $29,567.36 for interest.
*3 The encumbrance balance at 10/31/14 was $168,423.20 and includes $104,715.62 for Landfill improvements for roadway, leachate
lagoon, and drainage improvements project.  Additionally, $33,426 for a LED monument sign, $25,098 for a Ford F-350 XL, and
$5,183.58 for an 8 foot Fisher snow plow.
*4 Fund balance decreased $1,598,950.21.  The beginning balance was $26,789,927.14 and includes adjusting entries,
budget controls for FY15($1,705,018.00), (2) positions($84,734.00), ($420,000.00) carry forward funds for the final phase of
Permit 40, to purchase as used motor grader, and unexpected changes in work to reconstruct the leachate holding pool, and
the year to date less expenses($22,545.90).
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
10/31/14

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY15 FY14 YTD
REVENUES 10/31/14 10/31/13 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 1,387.14 1,142.94 244.20
Interest on Bank Deposits 20,000.00 20,782.54 17,790.52 2,992.02
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 59,574.60 43,755.90 15,818.70
Sanitary Landfill Fees 4,653,000.00 1,636,846.48 1,575,305.55 61,540.93
Charges to County 0.00 115,903.74 116,697.44 (793.70)
Charges to Winchester 0.00 33,895.00 31,659.92 2,235.08
Tire Recycling 54,000.00 64,402.89 46,441.22 17,961.67
Reg.Recycling Electronics 60,000.00 14,973.00 15,429.60 (456.60)
Miscellaneous 0.00 174.00 3,293.70 (3,119.70)
Wheel Recycling 144,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 2,408.69 (2,408.69)
Renewable Energy Credits 116,262.00 46,053.84 43,167.18 2,886.66
Landfill Gas To Electricity 363,925.00 159,165.39 125,463.49 33,701.90
Waste Oil  Recycling 6,565.91 9,544.05 (2,978.14)
State Reimbursement Tire Operation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 5,411,187.00 2,159,724.53 2,032,100.20 127,624.33

  
Operating Expenditures 4,771,404.44 945,223.92 881,128.70 64,095.22
Capital Expenditures 4,120,171.78 1,237,046.51 0.00 1,237,046.51
TOTAL Expenditures 8,891,576.22 2,182,270.43 881,128.70 1,301,141.73

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures (22,545.90) 1,150,971.50 (1,173,517.40)

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 24,580,175.14 25,005,607.95 (425,432.81)

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 24,557,629.24 26,156,579.45 (1,598,950.21)
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2014 39,292,350

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F Dare (2,065)
C/F sign materials (4,500)

C/F Shelter van accessories (1,330)
C/F K9 unit accessories (3,000)
C/F Fire Company Capital (167,180)
C/F Designated School Operating  funds (108,939)
C/F School Operating to School Capital (542,594)
C/F  forfeited assets (53,015)

(882,622)

Other Funding / Adjustments

HP Hood incentive (500,000)

Airport capital (80,282)

COR refund ‐ Disabled Veteran (2,793)

(7) DSS positions (221,648)

COR refund ‐ Disabled Veteran (3,817)

OSSI licenses ‐ Sheriff (53,693)

COR refund ‐ New World Pasta (44,457)

Recycling cans (14,850)

Sheriff PT ‐ court bailiffs (175,000)

Sheriff ‐ 10 vehicles & equipment (284,781)

Inspections PT to FT position (11,843)

COR PT to FT position (14,393)

Litigation settlement (118,972)

(1,526,528)

Fund Balance, November 14, 2014 36,883,200

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

November 14, 2014
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